

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE TERRORIST ATTACKS ON SEPTEMBER 11, 2001

)
) No. 03 MDL 1570 (GBD/FM)
) ECF Case
)

This document relates to:

ASHTON, *et al.* v. AL QAEDA ISLAMIC ARMY, *et al.*,
Case No. 02-CV-6977;
BURNETT, *et al.* v. AL BARAKA INVESTMENT & DEVELOPMENT CORP., *et al.*,
Case No. 03-CV-5738;
CANTOR FITZGERALD ASSOCIATES, LP, *et al.* v. AKIDA INVESTMENT CO., LTD., *et al.*,
Case No. 04-CV-7065;
CONTINENTAL CASUALTY CO., *et al.* v. AL QAEDA ISLAMIC ARMY, *et al.*,
Case No. 04-CV-05970;
EURO BROKERS, INC., *et al.* v. AL BARAKA INVESTMENT AND DEVELOPMENT CORP., *et al.*,
Case No. 04-CV-07279;
FEDERAL INSURANCE CO., *et al.* v. AL QAIDA, *et al.*,
Case No. 03-CV-6978;
ESTATE OF O'NEILL, *et al.* v. AL BARAKA INVESTMENT AND DEVELOPMENT CORP., *et al.*,
Case No. 04-CV-1923; and
WORLD TRADE CENTER PROPERTIES LLC, *et al.* v. AL BARAKA INVESTMENT AND
DEVELOPMENT CORP., *et al.*, Case No. 04-CV-07280.

Defendant Al Haramain Islamic Foundation, Inc. (USA)
Rule 72 Objections to October 28, 2010 Ruling

Table of Contents

I.	Factual and Procedural Background	1
A.	Judge Robertson’s 2002 Ruling	1
B.	Discovery (2003 and 2004) and Plaintiffs’ Motion to Compel (2009)	2
C.	This Court’s Ruling on AHIF-USA’s Motion to Dismiss	3
D.	The Magistrate Judge’s Ruling on Plaintiffs’ Motion to Compel	4
II.	Standard of Review	5
III.	The Magistrate Judge’s Ruling Impermissibly Converted Plaintiffs’ Discovery Motion to Compel into a Motion for Summary Judgment in Plaintiffs’ Favor, Thereby Violating the Law of the Case Doctrine	6
A.	Judge Robertson’s Ruling Is the Law of the Case	6
B.	Disputed Issues of Material Fact Exist as to Whether the Two Defendants are Alter Egos, Which Cannot be Resolved on a Discovery Motion	8
IV.	The Magistrate Judge’s Ruling that AHIF-USA has to Produce Documents from Al Haramain Saudi Arabia was Clearly Erroneous or Contrary to Law	11
V.	The Magistrate Judge’s Ruling Denying AHIF-USA’s Overbreadth and Burdensomeness Objections was Clearly Erroneous or Contrary to Law	14
VI.	Conclusion	15

Table of Authorities

Cases:

<u>American Booksellers Assn. v. Houghton Mifflin Co.</u> , No. 94 Civ. 8566 (JFK), 1995 WL 72376 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 1995) 13
<u>Burnett v. Al Baraka Inv. & Devel. Corp.</u> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2003) <i>passim</i>
<u>Camofi Master LDC v. College P'ship, Inc.</u> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 462 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 9, 11
<u>Greene v. WCI Holdings Corp.</u> , 956 F. Supp. 509 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 5
<u>Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Schneider</u> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 6, 11
<u>In re Brand-Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</u> , 264 F. Supp. 2d 1372 (J.P.M.L. 2003) 7
<u>In re Multi-Piece Rim Products Liability Litig.</u> , 653 F.2d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 7
<u>In re Ski Train Fire in Kaprun, Austria on Nov. 11, 2000</u> , 224 F.R.D. 543 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 7
<u>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</u> , No. 03 MDL 1570 (GBD), 2010 WL 3783702 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2010) <i>passim</i>
<u>Integrated Systems & Power, Inc. v. Honeywell Intl., Inc.</u> , No. 09 CV 5874 (RPP), 2009 WL 2777076 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 2009) 13
<u>Jackson v. Goord</u> , 664 F. Supp. 2d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 5, 8
<u>Magnetic Eng'g and Mfg. Co. v. Dings Mfg. Co.</u> , 178 F.2d 866 (2d Cir. 1950) 7
<u>M'Baye v. N.J. Sports Production, Inc.</u> , No. 06 Civ. 3439 (DC), 2008 WL 1849777 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2008) 12
<u>Miramax Film Corp. v. Abraham</u> , No. 01 CV 5202 (GBD), 2003 WL 22832384 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2003) 9

<u>Official Comm. of the Unsecured Creditors of Color Tile, Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand,</u> 322 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2003)	7-8
<u>Rosendale v. Lejeune,</u> 420 F. Supp. 2d 315 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	14-15
<u>Shcherbakovskiy v. Da Capo Al Fine, Ltd.,</u> 490 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2007)	11-13
<u>Spencer Trask Software & Info. Serv., LLC, v. RPost Intl. Ltd.,</u> 206 F.R.D. 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	13
<u>United States v. Funds Held in the Name of or for the Benefit of Wetterer,</u> 210 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2000)	9, 11
<u>Wm. Passalacqua Builders, Inc. v. Resnick Developers South, Inc.,</u> 933 F.2d 131 (2d Cir. 1991)	8-11
<u>Zervos v. S.S. Sam Houston,</u> 79 F.R.D. 593 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	12
 Statutes, Rules, and Regulations:	
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
Rule 72, Fed. R. Civ. P.	<i>passim</i>
 Other Sources:	
Office of Foreign Assets Control, “Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons” http://www.treas.gov/offices/enforcement/ofac/sdn/t11sdn.pdf (last updated Nov. 4, 2010)	14
